
 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

 
  

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-11681-NMG 
 
 

 
MOMENTA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.  
and SANDOZ INC., 
 
   Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
 
AMPHASTAR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. 
and INTERNATIONAL MEDICATION 
SYSTEMS, LTD., 
 
   Defendants. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that Momenta Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Sandoz Inc., plaintiffs in 

the above-named action, hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal 

Circuit from the District Court’s Final Judgment entered on March 20, 2018 (D.I. 1149) and 

from any and all other orders, rulings, findings, and/or conclusions of the Court that were 

adverse to plaintiffs.  
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By their attorneys, 

SANDOZ INC., 
By its attorneys, 
 
/s/  Erik J. Olson     
Erik J. Olson (admitted pro hac vice) 
ejolson@mofo.com 
James R. Hancock (admitted pro hac vice) 
jhancock@mofo.com 
Nicholas E. Ham (admitted pro hac vice) 
nham@mofo.com  
Teresa A. MacLean (admitted pro hac vice 
tmaclean@mofo.com 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
755 Page Mill Road 
Palo Alto, CA 94304 
Tel.: (650) 813-5600 
Fax: (650) 494-0792 
 
Stephen D. Keane (admitted pro hac vice) 
skeane@mofo.com 
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
12531 High Bluff Drive 
Suite 100 
San Diego, CA 92130 
Tel.: (858) 720-5100 
Fax.: (858) 720-5125 
 
T. Christopher Donnelly (BBO #129930) 
tcd@dcglaw.com 
Joshua N. Ruby (BBO #679113) 
jnr@dcglaw.com 
DONNELLY, CONROY & GELHAAR, LLP 
260 Franklin St., Suite 1600 
Boston, MA 02110 
Tel.: (617) 720-2880 
Fax.: (617) 720-3554 
 
Dated:  March 27, 2018 

MOMENTA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., 
By its attorneys, 
 
/s/  Robert S. Frank, Jr.    
Robert S. Frank, Jr. (BBO #177240) 
rfrank@choate.com 
Daniel C. Winston (BBO #562209) 
dwinston@choate.com 
Robert M. Buchanan, Jr. (BBO #545910) 
rbuchanan@choate.com 
Eric J. Marandett (BBO #561730) 
emarandett@choate.com 
Sophie F. Wang (BBO #679642) 
swang@choate.com 
Bryana T. McGillycuddy (BBO #684990) 
bmcgillycuddy@choate.com 
CHOATE, HALL & STEWART LLP 
Two International Place 
Boston, MA 02110 
Tel.: (617) 248-5000 
Fax: (617) 248-4000 

 

 

 

Case 1:11-cv-11681-NMG   Document 1158   Filed 03/27/18   Page 2 of 3



 

- 3 - 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that this document filed through the ECF system will be sent 

electronically to the registered participants as identified on the Notice of Electronic Filing (NEF) 

and paper copies will be sent to those indicated as non-registered participants. 

 
 /s/  Robert S. Frank, Jr.  

Robert S. Frank, Jr. 
  
Dated:  March 27, 2018 
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